its public stockholders would elect to convert their shares into cash. As a result, it elected to provide pro forma financial statements under the following two
circumstances: (1) no holders of Conyers Park common stock exercised their right to have their shares redeemed upon consummation of the Business
Combination and (2) holders of no more than 15,000,000 shares of Conyers Park common stock elected to have their shares converted upon consummation of
the Business Combination at a conversion price of approximately $10.00 per share, which represents the maximum redemption amount. No holders of
Conyers Park common stock elected to redeem their shares for cash in connection with the Business Combination.

Below are the pro forma financial information and related notes thereto which give effect to the Business Combination and related financing

transactions.

 28

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands)

As of May 27,
2017

Historical
Atkins

As of
March 31,

2017
Historical

Conyers Park

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming No
Redemptions

Pro Forma
Balance Sheet
Assuming No
Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Balance Sheet

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 22,163   702   28,317(a)  $ 51,182   28,317(a)  $ 51,182
Accounts receivable, net   36,194   —   36,194   36,194
Inventories, net   29,469   —   29,469   29,469
Other current assets   18,374   283   (283)(b)  18,374   (283)(b)  18,374
Total current assets   106,200   985   28,034   135,219   28,034   135,219

Long-term assets:
Property and equipment, net   1,857   —   1,857   1,857
Intangible assets, net   183,688   —   162,112(c)   345,800   162,112(c)   345,800
Goodwill   55,190   —   318,389(d)   373,579   318,389(d)   373,579
Investments held in trust account   —   403,147   (403,147)(e)  —   (403,147)(e)  —
Other long-term assets   2,224   —   2,224   2,224
Total long-term assets   242,959   403,147   77,354   723,460   77,354   723,460
Total assets   349,159   404,132   105,388   858,679   105,388   858,679

Liabilities and stockholders' (deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   18,095   344   (344)(b)  18,095   (344)(b)  18,095
Current portion of tax receivable liability   —   5,226(f)   5,226   5,226(f)   5,226
Accrued interest   3,538   —   (3,538)(g)  —   (3,538)(g)  —
Other current liabilities   13,795   106   (106)(b)  13,795   (106)(b)  13,795
Current maturities of long-term debt   —   —   2,001(g)   2,001   2,001(g)   2,001
Total current liabilities   35,428   450   3,239   39,117   3,239   39,117

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current maturities   280,953   —   (87,316)(g)  193,637   62,684(g)   343,637
Warrant liabilities   15,000   —   (15,000)(h)  —   (15,000)(h)  —
Tax receivable liability   —   10,832(f)   10,832   10,832(f)   10,832
Deferred income taxes   29,424   —   29,424   29,424
Deferred underwriting compensation   14,088   (14,088)(i)   —   (14,088)(i)   —
Total long-term liabilities   325,377   14,088   (105,572)   233,893   44,428   383,893

Common stock subject to possible

redemption   —   384,594   (384,594)(k)  —   (384,594)(k)  —

Stockholders' (deficit):
Common stock   5   1   202,495(j)   202,501   202,495(j)   202,501
Additional paid-in-capital   (41,571)   5,282   432,153(k)   395,864   282,153(k)   245,864
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   30,752   (283)   (43,165)(l)   (12,696)   (43,165)(l)   (12,696)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)   (832)   —   832(m)  —   832(m)  —
Total stockholders' (deficit)   (11,646)   5,000   592,315   585,669   442,315   435,669
Total liabilities and stockholders' (deficit)  $ 349,159  $ 404,132  $ 105,388  $ 858,679  $ 105,388  $ 858,679

Book value per share   8.30   7.84

 29

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

52-Week Period Ended August 27, 2016

(In thousands, except for share information)

52 Weeks
Ended

August 27, 2016

Period from
April 20, 2016
(Inception) to
September 30,

2016   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Income
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Income Statement

Historical

Atkins
Frozen License

Adjustments
Atkins'

Pro Forma
Historical

Conyers Park

Adjustments
Assuming No
Redemptions

Statement
Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Net sales  $ 427,858  $ (58,819)  $ 369,039  $ -  $ -  $ 369,039  $ -  $ 369,039
Cost of goods sold  248,464   (48,977)   199,487   -   199,487   199,487
Gross profit   179,394   (9,842)   169,552   -   -   169,552   169,552
Distribution   18,489   (5,079)   13,410   -   13,410   13,410
Selling   18,513   (384)   18,129   -   18,129   18,129
Marketing   37,751   (1,487)   36,264   -   36,264   36,264
General and

administrative   46,961   (2,897)   44,064   158   -   44,222   -   44,222
Depreciation and

amortization   10,179   -   10,179   -   (2,992)(c)  7,187   (2,992)(c)  7,187
Other expense   1,542   (493)   1,049   -   1,049   1,049
Income (loss)

from
operations   45,959   498   46,457   (158)   2,992   49,291   2,992   49,291

Interest income   118   -   118   93   211   211
Licensing revenue   -   -   -   -   -
Change in warrant

liabilities   (722)   -   (722)   -   722(h)   -   722(h)   -
Interest expense   (27,195)   -   (27,195)   -   16,288(g)   (10,907)   8,788(g)   (18,407)
Loss on foreign

currency
transactions   (619)   -   (619)   -   (619)   (619)

Income before
income taxes   17,541   498   18,039   (65)   20,002   37,975   12,502   30,476

(Benefit from)
provision for
income taxes   7,507   197   7,704   -   7,921(o)   15,625   4,951(o)   12,655

Net (loss) income  $ 10,034  $ 301  $ 10,335  $ (65)  $ 12,081  $ 22,331  $ 7,551  $ 17,821
Common stock

outstanding   10,847,491   70,562,500   55,562,500
Basic and diluted

earnings per
share   $ (0.01)   $ 0.32   $ 0.32

 30

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

39-Week Period Ended May 27, 2017

(In thousands, except for share information)

39 Weeks
Ended

May 27,
2017

Nine months
Ended

March 31,
2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Historical

Atkins
Historical

Conyers Park

Assuming
No

Redemptions
Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Net sales  $ 298,614   —   —  $ 298,614   —  $ 298,614
Cost of goods sold   159,759   —   —   159,759   —   159,759
Gross profit   138,855   —   —   138,855   —   138,855
Distribution   13,413   —   —   13,413   —   13,413
Selling   12,621   —   —   12,621   —   12,621
Marketing   28,969   —   —   28,969   —   28,969
General and administrative   33,975   927   (372)(n)  34,530   (372)(n)  34,530
Depreciation and amortization   7,409   —   (1,985)(c)  5,424   (1,985)(c)  5,424
Other expense   75   —   —   75   —   75
Income (loss) from operations   42,393   (927)   2,357   43,823   2,357   43,823
Interest income   118   646   —   764   —   764
Licensing revenue   164   —   —   164   —   164
Change in warrant liabilities   722   —   (722)(h)  —   (722)(h)  —
Interest expense   (20,059)   —   11,879(g)   (8,180)   6,254(g)   (13,805)
Loss on foreign currency transactions   6   —   —   6   —   6
Income before income taxes   23,344   (281)   13,514   36,577   7,889   30,952
(Benefit from) provision for income

taxes   8,747   —   5,351(o)   14,098   3,124(o)   11,871
Net (loss) income  $ 14,597   (281)  $ 8,162  $ 22,478  $ 4,765  $ 19,081

Common stock outstanding   11,837,703   70,562,500   55,562,500
Basic and diluted earnings per share   (0.02)   0.32   0.35

 31

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

39-Week Period Ended May 28, 2016

(In thousands, except for share information)

39 Weeks
Ended

May 28, 2016
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Historical

Atkins
Frozen License

Adjustments
Atkins'

Pro Forma

Assuming
No

Redemptions

Assuming
No

Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Net sales  $ 324,367  $ (43,789)  $ 280,578   —  $ 280,578   —  $ 324,367
Cost of goods sold   188,651   (36,538)   152,113   —   152,113   —   188,651
Gross profit   135,716   (7,251)   128,465   —   128,465   —   135,716
Distribution   13,673   (3,813)   9,860   —   9,860   —   13,673
Selling   14,813   (304)   14,509   —   14,509   —   14,813
Marketing   28,958   (862)   28,096   —   28,096   —   28,958
General and administrative  34,080   (2,005)   32,075   470(n)   32,545   470(n)   34,550
Depreciation and

amortization   7,705   —   7,705   (3,854)(c)  3,851   (3,854)(c)  3,851
Other expense   652   —   652   —   652   —   652
Income (loss) from

operations   35,835   (267)   35,568   3,384   38,952   3,384   39,219
Interest income   104   —   104   —   104   —   104
Licensing revenue   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Change in warrant liability  —   —   —   —(h)   —   —(h)   —
Interest expense   (20,292)   —   (20,292)   12,112(g)   (8,180)   6,487(g)   (13,805)
Loss on foreign currency

transactions   (44)   —   (44)   —   (44)   —   (44)
Income before income

taxes   15,603   (267)   15,336   15,496   30,832   9,871   25,474
(Benefit from) provision

for income taxes   6,728   (106)   6,622   6,136(o)   12,759   3,909(o)   10,637
Net (loss) income  $ 8,875  $ (161)  $ 8,714  $ 9,359  $ 18,073  $ 5,962  $ 14,837

Common stock

outstanding   70,562,500   55,562,500
Basic and diluted earnings

per share   0.26   0.27

 32

Table of Contents

NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS COMBINATION

Description of the Business Combination

The Merger Agreement provided for the business combination of Conyers Park and Atkins under Simply Good Foods. Conyers Park Parent Merger
Sub, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Simply Good Foods merged with and into Conyers Park with Conyers Park surviving such merger, and (b)
immediately after, Conyers Park Merger Sub 1, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Simply Good Foods merged with and into Atkins, with Atkins surviving